
 
PUBLIC ENTERPRISE 

„ROADS OF SERBIA“ 
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 

Republic of Serbia 
ROAD REHABILITATION AND SAFETY PROJECT (RRSP) 

EBRD Project No. 44750 
 

HEAVY MAINTENANCE (UPGRADING) OF THE STATE ROAD IA 1 
SECTION: PARAĆIN INTERCHANGE – RAŽANJ INTERCHANGE 

FROM KM 360+249 TO KM 385+067 
L=24.818 KM (LEFT CARRIAGEWAY LANE) 

Contract Ref. No. RRSP/RRW-IA1PR/2020-05 
 
Contract Award Date: August 11, 2021 
 
Date of Contract signing: September 24, 2021 
 
Duration of the contract awarded: 487 days 
 
Scope of contract:  
 
The civil works will consist of (but shall not be limited to) the following: 

− Preliminary works which include removal of trees and trees, Demolition (removal) of 
existing carriageway structure, excavation for determining position of underground 
installations, demolition and removal of existing curbs, demolition and removal of 
certain parts of existing drainage system, removal of asphalt layers by scraping, 
repair to cracks; 

− Substructure works which include topsoil removal, wide excavation, excavation of 
new canals, construction of embankment, topsoiling of shoulders; 

− Superstructure works which includes construction of pavement structure: unbound 
base course of crushed stone, bituminous base course, wearing course; supply and 
installation of concrete curbs; supply and installation of concrete gutter elements; 

− Works on structures which includes works on bridges and culverts; 

− Works on drainage system improvement which includes earthworks, supply and 
installation of drainage concrete elements, stone pitching works etc; 

− Roadside arrangement and placement of traffic signalization and road furniture. 
 
The Works will be performed under traffic with a strong emphasis on maintaining safe 
conditions for both the flow of traffic and the works in progress. 
 
Name of Tenderers and Tender prices as read out at Tender Opening: 
 
İmfalt Yol Yapı Sanayi Ticaret Anonim Şirketi, Turkey 
EUR 26,262,197.46 (VAT included), EUR 21,885,164.55 (VAT excluded) 
 
China Energy Engineering Group TianJin Electric Power Construction Co., Ltd, China 
EUR 24,304,084.39 (VAT included), EUR 20,253,403.66 (VAT excluded) 
 



Srbijaautoput doo Beograd, Serbia 
EUR 21,511,760.63 (VAT included), EUR 17,926,467.19 (VAT excluded) 
 
Energoprojekt Niskogradnja AD Beograd, Serbia 
EUR 18,152,683.40 (VAT included), EUR 15,127,236.17 (VAT excluded) 
 
JV TRACE GROUP HOLD PLC & TRACE SRBIJA AD NIŠ, Bulgaria 
EUR 23,312,120.87 (VAT included), EUR 19,426,767.39 (VAT excluded) 
 
Name of Tenderers and evaluated prices of each evaluated Tender: 
 
Srbijaautoput doo Beograd 
EUR 16,398,005.36 
 
Energoprojekt Niskogradnja AD Beograd 
EUR 14,129,021.92 
 
JV TRACE GROUP HOLD PLC & TRACE SRBIJA AD NIŠ 
EUR 19,426,767.39 
 
Name of Tenderers rejected and reasons for rejection: 
 
İmfalt Yol Yapı Sanayi Ticaret Anonim Şirketi 
non-responsive tender 
 
China Energy Engineering Group TianJin Electric Power Construction Co., Ltd 
non-responsive tender 
 
Energoprojekt Niskogradnja AD Beograd 
Tenderer did not pass the post-qualification 
 
Name of Winning Tenderer and Contract Price: 
 
Srbijaautoput doo Beograd, Serbia 
EUR 17,398,005.36 (VAT excluded) 
 


